General
Specifications
n	General
This plug-in type Limit Alarm for DC input receives
DC current or DC voltage signal.  It is equipped with
Active color PV display (PV display color changing
function).
•	Either 2 points of alarms (relay transfer contact

©Copyright Jul. 2001
4th Edition : Sep. 2019 (YK)
*1:	 For the type code 1 (JK12 type), only output
signal code 1 (2 points of alarm output c contact
(1a1b)) can be specified.
*2:	 For the input signal code “6,” factory-set values are
as follows: range code No.: 92; measured input
range: 1 to 5 V DC.
	 For the input signal code “A,” factory-set values
are as follows: range code No.: 97; measured
input range: 4 to 20 mA DC.
*3:	 Refer to “Initial Values (Factory-set Values).”
*4:	 Specify “/R100” when using the range code No.
95 or 96.
*5:	 Specify “/R250” when using the range code No.
97 or 98.
*6:	 For the type code 2 (FAIL output type), only output
signal code 3 can be specified (the optional
specifications /F1 to /F8 must be specified).
Note 1: “/C0” option: Polyurethane coating. The “/C0”
option does not guaranteed the coating effect
though it is expected that the corrosion resistance
for electric circuit is reinforced. And it is not able to
submit coating test data.
Note 2: “/FB” option: The primary power supply fuse is
deleted, short circuit and ship it.
n	Ordering Information
Specify the model and suffix codes at the time of
order.
• Model and suffix codes: e.g. MVHK-006-U1N0/R250
n	Initial Values (Factory-set Values)
The table below shows the factory-set values when
the input signal code “U” is specified.
For the input signal code “6,” the range code No. is
“92” and measured input range is “1.00 to 5.00 V
DC.”
For the input signal code “A,” the range code No. is
“97” and measured input range is “4.00 to 20.00 mA
DC.”
See the table below for other factory-set values.
Item
Initial value
2 points of alarms 4 points of alarms
Range code No. 92
Measured input range –5.00 to +5.00 V DC
Decimal point position of
scaling value 1 (first decimal place)
Input scaling value 0.0 to 100.0
Continued on the next page
Model MVHK
Limit Alarm for DC Input
(with Active Color PV Display)
Sep. 17, 2019-00
2
All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 77J04H31-01E
Item
Initial value
2 points of alarms 4 points of alarms
Economical mode 10 minutes
Active color PV display 1 (fixed in red)

second is to be added to the set time to
prevent wrong operation.)
l	Fail output (Type code 2 only)
Signal type: Relay contact
Number of outputs: 1 point of contact output (make
contact and break contact can be selected
by optional specifications)
Contact rating: 120 V AC/1 A, 220 V AC/0.5 A
(resistance load)
	 30 V DC/1 A, 120 V DC/0.1 A (resistance
load)
Fail status display: The FAIL indicator on the front
lights up.
Fail output:	Output relay contact in case of various
errors (Note 4).
	 Energized during normal operation and
de-energized on failure (same as power
failure).
Note 4: EEP sum error, EEP error, AD error, ROM error,
RAM error
n	Monitor Output
l	Analog Output
Output signal: 1 to 5 V DC or 4 to 20 mA DC
Allowable load resistance:
	 2 kΩ or more for 1 to 5 V DC
	 350 Ω or less for 4 to 20 mA DC
Output resistance:
	 1 Ω or less for 1 to 5 V DC
	 500 kΩ or more for 4 to 20 mA DC
Output variable range: -6 to +106%
Output scaling: Set any value within the set input
scaling value (displayed value).
Output accuracy: ±0.1% of output span
	 However, the accuracy is limited in the
following cases according to the scaling
setting.
When the range code is No. 91, 92, 95, 97, the
input range corresponding to the output scaling is
less than 4 V:
Accuracy= ±0.1 (%) × 4.0 (V) (%)Corresponding input range (V)
When the range code is No. 93, 96, 98, the input
range corresponding to the output scaling is less
than 1 V:
Accuracy= ±0.1 (%) × 1.0 (V) (%)Corresponding input range (V)
For current input, apply the value [input range x
input resistance] to the above, and add the resistor
error 0.1%.
l	Communication Output (RS-485)
The MVHK can be connected to a personal computer,
graphic panel, Yokogawa’s programmable controller
FA-M3 or programmable controllers of other
manufacturers.
Standards:	EIA RS-485
Maximum number of connectable units: 31 units
Maximum communication distance: 1200 m
Communication method: 2-wire half duplex, start-stop
synchronization, non-procedural
Baud rate: 1200,  2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400
bps
Data length: 8 or 7 bits
Stop bit: 	 1 or 2 bits
Parity: 	 Even, odd or none
Communication protocol: PC link, PC link with SUM,
MODBUS ASCII, MODBUS RTU or
Ladder
PC link communication: Communication protocol
with a personal computer, graphic panel
or UT link module of FA-M3
MODBUS communication: Communication protocol
with a personal computer (SCADA).
Ladder communication: Communication protocol
with ladder communication module of
FA-M3 and programmable controller of

2 point alarm: 2 LEDs
4 point alarm: 4 LEDs
l	For type code 2
Fail indicator lamp
Lights up on failure.
Sep. 17, 2019-00
5
All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 77J04H31-01E
n	Terminal Assignments
For MVHK-0[][]-[]1[][] For MVHK-0[][]-[]2[][] For MVHK-1[][]-[]1[][]
Terminal
No. Signal Terminal
No. Signal Terminal
No. Signal
1 Alarm 2 (COM) 1 Alarm 2, 3 (COM) 1 Alarm 1 (NO)
2 Alarm 2 (NO) 2 Alarm 2 (NO) 2 Alarm 1 (NC)
3 Alarm 2 (NC) 3 Alarm 3 (NO) 3 Alarm 1 (COM)
4 Do not use 4 Do not use 4 Alarm 2 (COM)
5 Input (+) 5 Input (+) 5 Input (+)
6 Input (-) 6 Input (-) 6 Input (-)
7 Supply (L+) 7 Supply (L+) 7 Supply (L+)
8 Supply (N-) 8 Supply (N-) 8 Supply (N-)
9 Alarm 1 (COM) 9 Alarm 1, 4 (COM) 9 Do not use
10 Alarm 1 (NO) 10 Alarm 1 (NO) 10 Alarm 2 (NO)
11 Alarm 1 (NC) 11 Alarm 4 (NO) 11 Alarm 2 (NC)
For MVHK-2[][]-[]3[][]/F[]
Terminal
No. Signal
1 Alarm 1 (NO/NC) *
2 Alarm 1 (COM)
3 Fail output (NO/NC) *
4 Fail output (COM)
5 Input (+)
6 Input (-)
7 Supply (L+)
8 Supply (N-)
9 Do not use
10 Alarm 2 (NO/NC) *
11 Alarm 2 (COM)
* NO, NC depends on the optional specifications specified at the time of ordering.
Sep. 17, 2019-00